

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.8

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Crl.MP.No.18848-18863/2014 in  
Criminal Appeal No(s). 1079-1094/2012

KISHUN CHOUDHARY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for recalling the court's order dated 11.7.2014  
and office report)

Date : 26/09/2014 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Appellant(s)      Mr. Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.

Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Smarhar Singh,Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sagar,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This application (Crl.M.P.No.18848-18863/2014) is filed by the applicants-Respondent No.16, 18 and 20 for cancellation of the non-bailable warrants by recalling of the order dated 11.7.2014 passed by this Court wherein non-bailable warrants were issued against them.

Heard Mr. Nagendra Rai, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the applicants.

Non-bailable warrants were issued on 11.7.2014 by this Court as the petitioner was not able to serve the respondents-applicants in the usual course. In pursuant of the said order, the non-bailable warrants has been executed in respect of Respondent No.16-Madho Maur and he has been arrested.

It is stated by learned counsel for the applicants that the unserved respondents 4,9,16,18 and 20 have put in appearance by filing vakalatnama.

As the unserved respondents have put in appearance including respondent No.16-Madho Maur, the order dated 11.7.2014 is recalled.

Respondent No.16-Madho Maur be released on bail to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Sessions Judge I, Bhojpur at Ara.

Cr1.M.P.Nos.18848-18863/2014 are disposed of accordingly.

[O.P. SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER

[INDU BALA KAPUR]  
COURT MASTER